
 

 

 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 

To:   City Councillors: Pitt (Chair), Tunnacliffe (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Boyce, Bird, 
Brierley, Gawthrope, Kerr, O'Reilly, Price, Todd-Jones and Ward 
 
County Councillors: Manning, Onasanya, Sales and Scutt 
 

Dispatched: Tuesday, 29 April 2014 

  

Date: Thursday, 8 May 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Buchan Street Neighbourhood Centre, 6 Buchan Street, Cambridge 
CB4 2XF 

Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Committee Manager   

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PLANNING)  
 

 

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
Services should be sought before the meeting.  

3    MINUTES (PLANNING)    

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 20th March 2014 as a correct 
record. 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

4    PLANNING ITEMS  
 

 

 The applications for planning permission listed below require determination. 
A report is attached with a plan showing the location of the relevant site. 
Detailed plans relating to the applications will be displayed at the meeting.  

 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

Planning Items 

5   PLANNING REPORT - 14/0111/FUL - 15 SOMERSET 
CLOSE (Pages 21 - 42) 

 



 
iii 

Meeting Information 
 

Public Speaking 
on Planning Items 

Area Committees consider planning applications 
and related matters. On very occasions some 
meetings may have parts, which will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the 
press and public will be given.  
 
Members of the public who want to speak about 
an application on the agenda for this meeting 
may do so, if they have submitted a written 
representation within the consultation period 
relating to the application and notified the 
Committee Manager that they wish to speak by 
12.00 noon on the working day before the 
meeting. 
 
Public speakers will not be allowed to circulate 
any 
[...]
icant or an agent in 
connection with the relevant item on the 
Committee agenda (including letters, e-mails, 
reports, drawings and all other visual material), 
unless specifically requested by planning officers 
to help decision- making. 
 

 

Filming, recording 
and photography 

The Council is committed to being open and 
transparent in the way it conducts its decision-
making.  Recording is permitted at council 
meetings, which are open to the public. The 
Council understands that some members of the 
public attending its meetings may not wish to be 
recorded. The Chair of the meeting will facilitate 
by ensuring that any such request not to be 
recorded is respected by those doing the 
recording.  
 

 



 
v 

Full details of the City Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at 
meetings can be accessed via: 
 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.
aspx?NAME=SD1057&ID=1057&RPID=4209614
7&sch=doc&cat=13203&path=13020%2c13203  
 

Fire Alarm In the event of the fire alarm sounding please 
follow the instructions of Cambridge City Council 
staff.  
 

 

Facilities for 
disabled people 

Level access is available at all Area Committee 
Venues. 
 
A loop system is available on request.  
 
Meeting papers are available in large print and 
other formats on request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a 
committee report please contact the officer listed 
at the end of relevant report or Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and 
the democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/   
 
 

 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 20 March 2014 

 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 20 March 2014 
 6.30  - 7.10 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Pitt (Chair), Tunnacliffe (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Boyce, 
Bird, Gawthrope, Kerr, O'Reilly, Price, Todd-Jones and Ward  
 
County Councillor Manning 
 
Officers: 
Principal Planning Officer: Tony Collins 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

14/15/NAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Scutt. 

14/16/NAC Declarations of Interest (Planning) 
 

Item Councillor Interest 

12/19/NAC Pitt Personal: Has had contact with the objector on 
an unrelated issue. 

 

14/17/NAC Minutes (Planning) 
 
The Minutes for the meeting of the meeting of the 6th February 2014 were 
agreed and signed as a correct record. 

14/18/NAC Planning Items 

14/19/NAC 13/1720/FUL Broadmeadows Manhattan Drive Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire CB4 1JS 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought approval for the provision of an additional storey to the 
existing 3 storey building to provide 2 x one bedroom and 6 x studio flats. The 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 20 March 2014 

 

 
 
 

2 

installation of on-site renewable energy technology in the form of air to water 
source heat pumps on the new roof to the building. The installation of 12 no. 
new bicycle spaces and provision of a roof to cover 14 no. existing bicycle 
spaces. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
Becky Allen and Mark Goodson. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

i. Application information on the website had omitted details of two 
objections. 

ii. Proposed changes to planting would not provide adequate screening. 
iii. An opportunity to improve the natural environment was being missed. 

 
John Muir (Agent) addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant and in 
support of the application. 
 
Councillor Tunnacliffe proposed and Councillor Pitt seconded the following 
amendment: 
 
The following wording to be added to condition 8: Which shall include trees 
which are permitted to grow to maturity. 
 
On a show of hands (3 votes to 6), the amendment was lost.  
 
Resolved (by 10 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission 
in accordance with officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

14/20/NAC 13/1770/FUL -Chesterton House Church Street Cambridge, 
Cambridgeshire CB4 1DT 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought approval for the sub division of Chesterton House 
curtilage to form a new planning unit, erection of single storey dwelling and 
associated infrastructure and works including new boundary wall. Alterations to 
existing boundary wall to form new vehicular and pedestrian entrance. 
 

Page 8



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 20 March 2014 

 

 
 
 

3 

The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
Councillor Manning who spoke as a Ward Councillor and on behalf of Old 
Chesterton Residents' association. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 
iv. There is an existing scheme looking at the area for cycle safety and this 

has not been considered. 
v. The Highways Bid should be considered as a material consideration. 
vi. Physical access to the site is unsafe. 
vii. Contravenes 3.7a and 3.7b of the local plan in relation to dropped kerbs. 
viii. Should be refused as this is a Conservation Area, section 4.11c of the 

Local Plan. 
 
Matt Hare (Agent) and Peter Carter addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
applicant and in support of the application. 
 
The Committee considered access issues, cycle safety and predicted access 
and egress rates. 
 
Resolved (by 9 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the officer 
report, subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

14/21/NAC 13/1860/FUL - Recreation Ground Nuns Way Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought approval for the partial removal of an existing, natural 
gravel BMX track, with plastic ramps atop. Construction of a new reinforced 
concrete skatepark and new, natural gravel BMX track with associated 
landscaping. Change of use: There is no change of use for the BMX track. The 
new skatepark with remain within the similar area of activity. 
 
This application was brought to Committee as it was a City Council application.  
 
The Committee welcomed the proposals. 
 
Resolved (by 10 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission 
in accordance with officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

Page 9



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 20 March 2014 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 10



 1

APPENDIX 1 – DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY, PLANNING GUIDANCE AND 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
1.0 Central Government Advice 
 
1.1 National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) – sets out the 

Government’s economic, environmental and social planning policies for 
England.  These policies articulate the Government’s vision of sustainable 
development, which should be interpreted and applied locally to meet local 
aspirations. 

 
1.2 Circular 11/95 – The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions: Advises 

that conditions should be necessary, relevant to planning, relevant to the 
development permitted, enforceable, precise and reasonable in all other 
respects.  

 
1.3 Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 – places a statutory 

requirement on the local authority that where planning permission is 
dependent upon a planning obligation the obligation must pass the following 
tests: 

(a) necess
[...]
dge Local 
Plan (2006) 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE    8th May 2014 
 
 
Application 
Number 

14/0111/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 31st January 2014 Officer Mr Sav 
Patel 

Target Date 28th March 2014   
Ward Arbury   
Site 15 Somerset Close Cambridge Cambridgeshire 

CB4 2HW 
Proposal Erection of new dwelling 
Applicant Mr D Macpherson 

C/o Agent 

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

The design and scale of the proposed 
dwelling is comparable with the existing built 
form of the area and would not have a 
negative on the character and appearance 
of the area.  

The proposed development has been 
designed to mitigate any significant adverse 
impact on the residential amenity of the 
adjoining neighbours.  

The proposal would make efficient and 
effective use of land.  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL subject to conditions. 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is land directly to the north of 15 Somerset 

Close, Cambridge, which is currently in use as garden amenity 
space, the side garden, of the existing house.  15 Somerset 
Close is an end-of-terrace, two-storey dwelling, in a terraced of 
four houses at the head of a short cul-de-sac of about 20 
houses just south of Arbury Road, in the north part of the City.   
Immediately in front north-west of the dwelling, 15 Somerset 
Close, is a turning head/access to a garage court; immediately 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



in front/north-west of the site, is a row of 8 garages and the 
parking turning/manoeuvring space in front of them. 

  
1.2 The north-eastern boundary of the site abuts the rear gardens 

of houses in Arbury Road; to the east the plot abuts the rear 
garden of a house in Mere Way. 

 
1.3 The site is not in a Conservation Area or Controlled Parking 

Zone.  
 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal is for a two storey, pitched roof, two bed, 

detached residential dwelling with attached single storey garage 
on ancillary garden land north of no.15 Somerset Close.  

 
2.2 The proposed dwelling application follows a withdrawal of an 

earlier application (13/1599/FUL) because of concerns raised 
with its design and scale.  

 
2.3 The application is accompanied by the following supporting 

information: 
 

1. Design, Access, Heritage and Supporting Planning 
Statement 

2. Plans 
 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
09/1180/FUL Erection of 1 one-bed house. REFUSED 
13/1599/FUL Erection of new dwelling. WITHDRAWN 

 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      No 
 Adjoining Owners:     Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:     No  
 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary 
Planning Documents and Material Considerations. 

Page 22



5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 

3/4 3/6 3/7 3/8 3/10 3/11 3/12  

5/1  

8/6 8/10  

 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 

Planning Documents and Material Considerations 
 

Central 
Government 
Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework March 
2012 

National Planning Policy Framework – 
Planning Practice Guidance March 2014 

Circular 11/95 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Guidance 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 
Partnership (RECAP): Waste Management 
Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (February 2012) 
 
Planning Obligation Strategy  (March 2010)  
 

 City Wide Guidance 
 
Cycle Parking Guide for New Residential 
Developments (2010) 

 
5.4 Status of Proposed Submission – Cambridge Local Plan 
 

Planning applications should be determined in accordance with 
policies in the adopted Development Plan and advice set out in 
the NPPF. However, after consideration of adopted plans and 
the NPPF, policies in emerging plans can also be given some 
weight when determining applications. For
[...]
e area 
 
8.12 The proposed two storey dwelling has been designed to 

maintain the existing character and appearance of the area. 
The proposed dwelling would be set back from the front of 
no.15 Somerset Close by 2 metres and project approximately 
400mm beyond the rear elevation. The scale of the proposed 
dwelling would also be comparable with the existing terraced 
row. I am therefore of the view that the proposed dwelling would 
be in keeping with the prevailing character and appearance of 
the area.  

 
8.13 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policies 3/4, 3/7, 3/10, 3/11, 3/12.  
 

Refuse Arrangements 
 
8.14 The proposal makes suitable refuse storage arrangements, 

which is also conveniently accessible for storage and collection.  
The proposed refuse arrangements would comply with the 
Council’s Waste Management Design Guide. 

 
8.15  In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policy 3/12. 
 

Highway Safety 
 
8.16 The Highway Authority have not raised any highway safety 

concerns with the proposed development.   
 
8.17  In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policy 8/2. 
 

Page 27



Car and Cycle Parking 
 
8.18 The proposal includes two off street car parking spaces 

(including garage).  The proposal also includes two enclosed 
and secured cycle spaces.  

 
8.19 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policies 8/6 and 8/10.  
 

Third Party Representations 
 
8.20 I have addressed most of the points raised by the objector in 

the above section. However, I set out below my response to the 
issue that I have missed.  

 
Exhaust fumes and movement of vehicles:  

 
8.21 Due to the level of separation between the side elevation of the 

application and rear elevations of the properties in Arbury 
Close, it would be very difficult to argue the exhaust fumes 
would have any adverse impact on the residential
[...]
 
2014 that from 1 April 2014 monitoring fees for all financial and 
non-financial planning obligations will be 5% of the total value of 
those financial contributions (up to a maximum of £50,000) with 
the exception of large scale developments when monitoring 
costs will be agreed by negotiation.  For this application a 
monitoring fee of £160.38 is required. 

 
 Planning Obligations Conclusion 
 
8.31 It is my view that the planning obligation is necessary, directly 

related to the development and fairly and reasonably in scale 
and kind to the development and therefore the Planning 
Obligation passes the tests set by the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010. 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The proposed development of a two storey dwelling on ancillary 

garden is considered to be acceptable as it would not have any 
adverse impact on the residential amenity of the adjoining 
neighbours. The design and scale of the proposed dwelling is in 
keeping with the prevailing built form of area and therefore 
would not detract from the character and appearance of the 
area.  

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. APPROVE subject to the satisfactory completion of the 
s106 agreement by 2 June 2014 and subject to the 
following conditions and reasons for approval: 

Page 32



1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

   
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision 
notice. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of 

doubt and to facilitate any future application to the Local 
Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. Except with the prior written agreement of the local planning 

authority no construction work or demolition shall 
[...]
- 14/0111/FUL - 15 Somerset Close
	location plan - 14/0111/FUL
	site plan - 14/0111/FUL
	elevations and floor plans - 14/0111/FUL




Minutes of the meeting


North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 8 May 2014 

 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 8 May 2014 
 6.30  - 6.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Pitt (Chair), Tunnacliffe (Vice-Chair), Boyce, Bird, 
Brierley, Gawthrope, Kerr, O'Reilly, Price, Todd-Jones and Ward 
 
Officers Present: 
Principal Planning Officer: Tony Collins 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

14/32/NAC Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Abbott. 

14/33/NAC Declarations of Interest (Planning) 

No declarations were declared.  

14/34/NAC Minutes (Planning) 
 
The Minutes for the meeting of the 20 March 2013 were agreed and signed as 
a correct record.  

14/35/NAC Planning Items 

14/36/NAC Planning Report - 14/0111/FUL - 15 Somerset Close 
 
The Committee received a report for full planning permission.  
 
The report sought approval for a two storey, pitched roof, two bedroom 
detached residential dwelling, with attached single storey garage on ancillary 
garden land north of no.15 Somerset Close.  
 
Mark Shirley (Agent) addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant and 
spoke in support of the application.  
 
 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 8 May 2014 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Committee: 
 
Resolved unanimously to grant the application for full planning permission in 
accordance with Officer recommendation, for reasons set out in the Officer 
report, subject to the satisfactory completion of the s106 agreement by 2 June 
2014, and subject to the condition recommended by the Officer.  
 

The meeting ended at 6.45 pm 
 

CHAIR 
 


